

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 1:10cv023580-Civ-UU

MOTOROLA MOBILITY, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

APPLE INC.,

Counterclaim Plaintiff,

v.

MOTOROLA, INC. and
MOTOROLA MOBILITY, INC.,

Counterclaim Defendants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND COUNTERCLAIM PLAINTIFF
APPLE INC.'S MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The “First–To–File” Rule Does Not Apply Here	3
B. Motorola’s Work On The i1 iDEN Phone In Plantation, Florida Does Not Support Adjudication Of This Dispute In Florida	4
C. This Action Should Be Transferred To Wisconsin	6
1. Judicial Economy Favors A Transfer	6
2. The Western District Of Wisconsin Is Best Suited To Adjudicate This Dispute	7
3. Convenience Of The Parties Favors A Transfer	7
4. Alternatively, Dismissal Based On <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Is Proper.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cont'l Grain Co. v. The Barge FBL - 585,</i> 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	3
<i>Elecs. for Imaging, Inc. v. Coyle,</i> 394 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. Eli Lilly and Co.,</i> 998 F.2d 931 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,</i> 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	8
<i>In re TS Tech USA Corp.,</i> 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Micron Tech., Inc. Mosaid Techs, Inc.,</i> 518 F.3d 897 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,</i> 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	1

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	1
